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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Mr R Lumsden

	Scheme:
	Parkland Group Management Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents:
	Aon Consulting Ltd (Aon)

	
	The Trustees of the Parkland Group Management Pension Scheme (the Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Lumsden complains Aon caused injustice by delaying to send the relevant forms in connection with the payment of a transfer value from the Scheme to a Self Invested Personal Pension plan (SIPP). He alleges that, as a result, he suffered a penalty on the transfer in the form of a Market Value Reduction (MVR) imposed by the scheme’s pension provider (Scottish Widows). Mr Lumsden is seeking reimbursement from Aon of the MVR and investment growth he claims to have lost in the SIPP. Mr Lumsden makes the same complaint against the Trustees.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

Scheme Rules and Regulations
3. On 20 September 1999, Scottish Widows sent an endorsement to the Trustees. This amended the scheme rules to confer a right on  Scottish Widows, to apply a MVR:
“Scottish Widows may, at its discretion, apply a market value reduction to the value of Unitised With-Profits units. The MVR is likely to be introduced if the face value of units, together with any terminal bonus which would apply on cashing them in, exceeds the value of the underlying assets held in the fund.”

“The MVR enables Scottish Widows to protect the interests of the policyholders who retain their With Profits units.”

4. The Occupational Pension Schemes (Transfer Values) Regulations (SI 1996 Number 1847), Section 11 Disclosure (1) says: 

“An active member of any scheme, and a deferred member of a Scheme which is a money purchase scheme, is entitled on request (not being a request made less than 12 months after the last occasion (if any) on which such information was furnished to that member) to the information mentioned in Schedule 1 and such information shall be provided to the member by the trustees in writing as soon as is practicable and in any event within three months after the member makes that request.

5. Schedule 1 of the above regulations states: 

“2. Whether any transfer value (not being a cash equivalent within the meaning of Chapter IV of Part IV of the 1993 Act) is available to the member or would be so available if the members pensionable service were to terminate and if so –
An estimate of its amount calculated on the basis that the member’s pensionable service terminated or will terminate on a particular date.”
MATERIAL FACTS

6. Mr Lumsden was a member of the Scheme, an occupational, defined contribution arrangement, from 15 October 1990 to 31 January 1997. His normal retirement date (NRD) is 24 October 2014.
7. In 2003, Mr Lumsden was considering transferring his retirement benefits. On 13 February, his Financial Advisor (the IFA) sent a letter to Aon which asked a series of questions, 19 in total, about the retirement benefits, in order to start researching the annuity market. These included: 

7.1. “The current fund value, and the fund value if a transfer or open market option, were effected now, split between pre LPI and LPI, if applicable.

7.2. Please quantify the early surrender charge if a transfer/open market option were to be effected now.

7.3. Please provide the relevant discharge forms: 

a. For OMO (where tax free cash is paid out by yourselves)

b. For transfer of funds to a new annuity provider (where tax free cash is paid by the new provider)

c. Maturity or vesting case.” 

8. Aon replied on 25 February, answering all 19 questions, but in relation to the above questions they replied: 

8.1. “The current fund value is £270,779.69 and consists entirely of Pre’97 contributions.
8.2. No charges applicable.
8.3. As regards discharge forms for an Open Market Option – These will be issued with the member’s final retirement quotation prior to retirement.”

9. Mr Lumsden says that the IFA requested, on 13 March, and chased on 24 April, the discharge forms to transfer out of the scheme. Aon, in response to the IFA’s telephone call of 24 April, sent the discharge forms to the IFA on 29 April. In the covering letter, the IFA was reminded to submit the forms by no later than 29 June 2003 or the transfer would not proceed. Furthermore, Mr Lumsden was reminded that he should sign the form and arrange for the ‘receiving Scheme warranty’ to be signed.  
10. The transfer value quoted by Aon was £272,553.28.

11. Mr Lumsden submitted the completed forms to Aon on 30 May, saying that he understood that the transfer value of £272,553.28 was not guaranteed and instructed Aon that the transfer should not proceed if the value fell below this amount.


12. On 6 June, Aon told the IFA that the application form could not be processed because the ‘receiving Scheme warranty’, included in the required forms, was not completed. Aon also advised the IFA that they would not know the final transfer value until the fund was disinvested. The completed forms were returned to Aon on 10 June 2003.
13. On 30 June, Aon advised the IFA that Scottish Widows would apply a MVR of 15.1% to the transfer value. In monetary terms this would reduce the fund by £41,919. Aon asked if Mr Lumsden wished to proceed.  The IFA instructed Aon not to proceed with the transfer.
14. Scottish Widows offered the following explanation as to why the MVR was introduced, a copy of which was forwarded to the IFA: 

“The introduction of MVRs on individual disinvestments on this type of Scheme followed a review of our processes in May 2003. Our previous practise was to apply an MVR on bulk surrender only, but there was no theoretical justification not to extend this to smaller disinvestments. Not applying an MVR on individual encashment meant that we were paying out more than the fair share of assets on encashment, and this is not fair to those policyholders that remain invested in the fund.”

15. The IFA formally complained to Aon, saying that Aon delayed issuing the forms and this contributed to the MVR being imposed. In addition, he said that Aon had not warned Mr Lumsden at any time during the process that a MVR would apply. He asked that Mr Lumsden be compensated for the missed investment returns in the SIPP he wanted to invest in, and for the transfer to take place without the MVR being applied. 

16. Aon replied that:
16.1. they had answered all the questions asked in the IFA’s letter of 13 February 2003;
16.2. the IFA did not ask for a transfer form but an open market option discharge form and this would only be issued nearer to NRD. Aon, after telephone conversations with the IFA on 24 April, realised that Mr Lumsden was looking to transfer his fund to another provider and issued the transfer forms on 29 April;
16.3. the MVR was not mentioned because there was no previous history of a MVR being applied in relation to this Scheme. Scottish Widows had not advised Aon that a MVR would apply but, in 1999, did inform the Trustees that this may occur. Aon would not have known about the MVR until the funds had been disinvested; and 
16.4. as the transfer had not proceeded, Mr Lumsden had not suffered a financial loss as his fund had remained invested. 
17. On 22 March 2004, Mr Lumsden transferred his fund to his SIPP. The total fund value quoted was £281,120.86 (including Terminal Bonus) and the MVR applicable was £26,962.86, leaving him £254,158.00 to transfer to his SIPP. Mr Lumsden decided to transfer because the MVR had reduced since June 2003. 
18. Mr Lumsden invoked the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution procedure (IDRP) on the basis that Aon administered the Scheme on behalf of the Trustees.
19. The IDRP decision maker concluded that Mr Lumsden’s complaint should not be upheld because Aon had supplied a transfer value quotation on 29 April 2003, which was well within the three month time limit set out in the disclosure regulations. Scottish Widows decided to apply the MVR in May 2003. Aon made Mr Lumsden aware of the MVR as soon as they were aware of it. Mr Lumsden decided to proceed with the transfer in full knowledge that the MVR would apply and thus did not reserve his position. 
SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS 

20. Mr Lumsden says:

20.1. that the MVR was something he accepted because, at the time, he understood the MVR to be legitimate and there was nothing he could do about it; 
20.2. that the reason for continuing with the transfer was because the MVR would still apply to any future transfer on a fund which was showing little growth;   
20.3. had Aon been prompt in supplying the discharge forms, rather than taking 11 weeks, the transfer may well have occurred before 31 March 2003 and no MVR would have applied; and 
20.4. he should be compensated for the time and effort he has spent in pursuing his complaint.  
21. The Trustees say that:

21.1. both Aon and the IFA should have been aware that a MVR may apply because such charges are directly linked to the performance of the equity markets; 
21.2. Aon had a duty of care to advise Mr Lumsden of the MVR. However, Mr Lumsden subsequently transferred out, and in doing so, appeared to have accepted the principle of a MVR; and 

21.3. they were not aware of the dispute Mr Lumsden had with Aon until he commenced the IDRP. The Trustees consider that Mr Lumsden has a complaint against Aon, but have sought to assist Mr Lumsden by liaising with Aon in order to try to reach a resolution. 
22. Aon say that: 
22.1. the IFA asked for the transfer forms on 24 April 2003 and these were issued on 29 April. This was well within the timescale stipulated in the disclosure regulations; 
22.2. the IFA’s initial enquiry in February 2003 did not specifically request transfer forms. Aon were only advised of the MVR after they requested the funds to be disinvested; 
22.3. Mr Lumsden is seeking to impose his own timing requirements which would supersede those within the regulations. The date of 31 March 2003 appears to be arbitrary and it cannot be said with certainty that the transfer would have completed by this date; and 
22.4. with regards to the Trustees’ comments, Aon agreed with the Trustees that Mr Lumsden decided to transfer with full knowledge of the MVR.
CONCLUSIONS

23. Mr Lumsden says that Aon, and the Trustees, caused him to suffer a penalty on his transfer because of their delays. I will deal first with Mr Lumsden’s complaint about the Trustees. From the information supplied to me, it is clear that the Trustees were not involved with the events which led Mr Lumsden to complain. It is not disputed by Mr Lumsden that the Trustees only realised that Aon and Mr Lumsden were in dispute when the IDRP was initiated. I therefore do not uphold Mr Lumsden’s complaint against the Trustees. 
24. The IFA requested information from Aon in February 2003. Having seen that request, I am of the view that it is not entirely clear what the IFA’s intentions were, but gave the overall impression that the IFA wanted to start researching the annuity market in order to provide Mr Lumsden’s retirement benefits. It is reasonable to conclude that, based upon the questions asked, Aon could not have assumed that Mr Lumsden was looking to transfer his benefits, except at retirement. 
25. Mr Lumsden says that his IFA chased Aon for the discharge forms on 13 March 2003. According to Aon, the IFA made a clear request for transfer information and discharge forms on 24 April 2003. The relevant forms were supplied on 29 April 2003. The IFA knew, or ought to have known, from 25 February, that the appropriate forms had not been supplied but allowed a number of weeks to pass before clarifying Mr Lumsden’s intentions. 
26. I consider that Aon issued the transfer information and forms in a timely manner, once they had been clearly requested. Mr Lumsden contends that Aon took 11 weeks to issue the forms but, as I have indicated, for a large part of this time Aon was unaware that transfer information was required. 
27. The forms to effect the transfer were returned to Aon on 30 May 2003, by which time Scottish Widows had already decided to implement the MVR. Even if the forms were correctly completed, in all likelihood the MVR would still have applied.
28. Should Aon have alerted Mr Lumsden to the possibility that a MVR might apply? Without the benefit of hindsight, I think Aon responded in good faith when they answered the IFA’s questions, because, on past experience no MVR had been applied to individual transfers. Moreover, in February 2003 the provider was not in any event applying the MVR and only did so from May 2003. Therefore Aon answered all the questions to the best of their knowledge and I cannot see that they misinformed the IFA.  
29. Once it came to Aon’s attention that a MVR would apply, and the transfer value would reduce accordingly, they followed Mr Lumsden’s instructions and halted the transfer process. Mr Lumsden’s funds therefore remained invested with Scottish Widows and continued to benefit from investment growth. At this point Mr Lumsden had the opportunity to reconsider his options. He decided to go ahead with the transfer, saying that he accepts that the MVR was correctly applied but believes that the alleged delays on Aon’s part denied him the opportunity to transfer earlier thus avoiding the MVR. I have already found that Aon responded reasonably promptly to the request for transfer information and forms and that it was not due to delays on Aon’s part that Mr Lumsden’s transfer could not take place earlier. 
30. In relation to losing out on the potential growth earned with his SIPP, Mr Lumsden, could at any time have transferred his funds in order to benefit from his SIPP. There was nothing preventing him from doing so. I would add that, by delaying his transfer, Mr Lumsden’s fund had increased by virtue of the fact that the MVR had reduced by £14,956.14. Ultimately, Mr Lumsden transferred a greater amount in March 2004 then he would have been able to do in June 2003.
31. For the reasons given above, I do not uphold Mr Lumsden’s complaint against Aon. 
CHARLIE GORDON
Deputy Pensions Ombudsman
17 July 2007
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